

Consol. Nos. 2021-2066 & 2252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States,
GINA M. RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce, CHRISTOPHER
MAGNUS, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, UNITED
STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE,**
Defendants-Appellants

**OMAN FASTENERS, LLC, HUTTIG BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
HUTTIG, INC.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border
Protection, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, GINA M. RAIMONDO,
Secretary of Commerce,**
Defendants-Appellants

Appeals from the United States Court of International Trade in Nos. 1:20-cv-00032-TCS-JCG-MMB and 1:20-cv-00037-TCS-JCG-MMB, Chief Judge Timothy C. Stanceu, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves, and Judge M. Miller Baker.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN STEEL NAIL COALITION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Adam H. Gordon
Jennifer M. Smith
Lauren Fraid
THE BRISTOL GROUP PLLC
1707 L Street, NW, Suite 570
Washington, DC 20036
202-991-2700
*Counsel to the American Steel
Nail Coalition*

Dated: February 1, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AUTHORITY, AUTHORSHIP, AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
BACKGROUND	7
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	7
II. PROCLAMATION 9704 AND PROCLAMATION 9705	9
III. PROCLAMATION 9980	11
IV. PROCEDURAL POSTURE	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. PROCLAMATION 9980 HAS GENERATED IMPORTANT AND INTENDED BENEFITS TO THE U.S. STEEL NAILS INDUSTRY	16
II. RECENT PRECEDENT REJECTS THE PRINCIPAL LEGAL BASIS OF THE TRADE COURT’S DECISION TO INVALIDATE PROCLAMATION 9980	200
A. Proclamation 9772, Which Was Issued Outside of the 105-Day Statutory Timeframe, Does Not Violate Section 232	200
B. Like Proclamation 9772, Proclamation 9980’s Issuance Outside of the 105-Day Statutory Period Does Not Render It Unlawful	222
III. PROCLAMATION 9980 IS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW AND DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 232	255
A. Judicial Review of Presidential Action Is Unavailable When the Statute Commits the Decision to the Discretion of the President	266
B. Proclamation 9980 Falls Within Broad Presidential Discretion and Enforcement Authority Concerning National Security	277
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....26

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 28, 29

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,
426 U.S. 528 (1978).....27

Hillcrest Prop. LLP v. Pasco Cnty.,
915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019)30

Hontex Enters. Inc. v. United States,
248 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2003)31

K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Massachusetts,
154 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001).....30

Kaplan v. Conyers,
733 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 28, 29

Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States,
762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985)26

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....29

Mitsubishi Elec. Corp. v. United States,
1700 F. Supp. 538 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1988), *aff’d*,
898 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990)31

Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush,
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (*en banc*)26

Oman Fasteners, LLC v. United States,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 15, 22

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (Ct. Int’l Trade Jan. 27, 2021)..... 14, 22, 27

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States,
505 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (Ct. Int’l Trade Apr. 5, 2021)..... 15, 22

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 26, 27

Springer v. Gov. of Philippine Islands,
277 U.S. 189 (1928).....29

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021), *reh’g and reh’g en banc denied* (Fed. Cir. 2021),
petition for cert. filed, (U.S. Nov. 16, 2021) (No. 21-721) *passim*

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 22, 28, 29

Tung Mung Dev. Co., Ltd. v. United States,
219 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002), *aff’d*,
354 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)31

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940).....26

Winters v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1862 (2017)29

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1862..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(A).....8

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A).....8

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A).....8

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)..... 8, 23, 27

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B)8

19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)9

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS & PUBLICATIONS

Proclamation 9704 of March 8, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the United States,
83 Fed. Reg. 11,619 (Mar. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

Proclamation 9705 of March 8, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,
83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

Proclamation 9980 of January 24, 2020, Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles Into the United States,
85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 24, 2020)..... *passim*

Steel Nails from Korea, Malaysia, Oman, Taiwan, and Vietnam, Inv. Nos. 701-TA-521 and 731-TA-1252-1255 and 1257, USITC Pub. 5200 (May 2021) (Review).....4

U.S. DEP’T OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF INDUS. & SEC. OFFICE OF TECH. EVALUATION, *The Effect of Imports of Steel on the Nat’l Security* (Jan. 11, 2018) 9, 10

RULES

FED. CIR. R. 295
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 330
